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March 2024 
 

 

Overview 
 

 
March 2024 N$ Value YTD 

N$ 
Change 

% 
Change 

Plans Approved 
Number 

Value  
(N$ m) 

2022 2023 YTD YTD 

Additions  150   89.6   88.6   239.0   150.4  169.8% 
Commercial & Industrial  2   4.0   22.1   17.3   (4.8) -21.7% 
Flats & Houses  32   200.5   86.6   279.5   192.9  222.7% 

Total  184   294.1   197.3   535.8   338.5  171.5% 
       
Plans Completed       
Additions  9   5.2   27.9   17.3   (10.6) -38.1% 
Commercial & Industrial  5   28.0   5.4   53.6   48.2  901.3% 
Flats & Houses  16   22.4   84.4   54.5   (29.9) -35.4% 

Total  30   55.6   117.7   125.3   7.7  6.5% 
Source: City of Windhoek, IJG Securities 

 
The pipeline for construction activity in Windhoek picked up in March. A total of 184 building 
plans were approved in March, representing a 11.5% m/m increase compared to February’s 
figure. The value of approvals increased by 56.3% m/m and 186.8% y/y to N$294.1 million. On 
average, the applications that were approved had a time lapse of 182 days. The number of 
applications submitted to the City of Windhoek fell 2.2% m/m, translating to a 29.7% y/y decline 
in submissions. 

 
The number of building plan approvals in March exceeded that of to the prior 4 months, as the 
chart below indicates.  The first quarter of the year saw 421 building plans worth N$535.8m 
approved, which is 9 fewer than during Q1 2023, but an increase of 171.5% y/y in value terms 
from Q1 2023’s low base. 

 
Monthly Building Plan 
Approvals and Value 
(Windhoek) 
 

 
Source: City of Windhoek, IJG Securities 
 

Windhoek saw a 60.0% y/y drop in buildings completed, falling from 75 in March 2023 to 30 in 
March 2024. The completion of 5 commercial buildings, valued at N$28.0 million, 9 additions at 
N$5.2 million, and 16 residential buildings valued at N$22.4 million, equated to the total value of 
completions of N$55.6 million.  
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The Swakopmund Municipality approved 57 building plans in March, valued at N$2.0 billion. 53 
residential plans were approved at N$2.0 billion and 4 institution plan at N$2.6 million.  
 

March Building Plan 
Approvals and Value 
(Swakopmund) 
 

 
Source: Swakopmund Municipality, IJG Securities 

 

Additions to Properties 
 
150 additions to properties were approved in March worth N$89.6 million. This represents an 
increase of 21.0% m/m and 10.3% y/y in number of additions in the pipeline compared to last 
March, and a 165.1% y/y increase in the value of additions.  
 

Number and Value of 
Additions to 
Properties Approved 
(Windhoek) 
 

 
Source: City of Windhoek, IJG Securities 

 

Residential Units 
 
March saw the approval of 32 residential units, a decrease of 11.1% m/m and 30.4% y/y. A total 
value of N$200.5 million of residential units have been added to the pipeline in March, which is 
440.2% higher month-on-month and 311.3% higher than during the same month in 2023.  
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Number and Value of 
Residential Plans 
Approved (Windhoek) 
 

 
Source: City of Windhoek, IJG Securities 
 

Commercial and Industrial Units  
 
2 commercial and industrial buildings were approved during the month, worth N$4.0 million, 
representing a decrease of 61.2% m/m and 80.0% y/y in value terms. 

 
Number and Value of 
Commercial and 
industrial Plans 
Approved  
 

 
Source: City of Windhoek, IJG Securities 
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The Bottom Line 
 

The Informal Settlement Upgrading Affordable Housing Pilot Project launched the construction 
of 113 units at Goreangab Extension 4 on Monday, 25 March 2024, in Windhoek. 503 plots 
serviced under the mass urban land servicing project have been made available with the aim of 
constructing these houses. A lack of serviced land remains a problem in Windhoek. This project 
should allow for opportunities for more development to take place to address the growing 
informal settlement areas. 
 
Namibia has garnered attention thanks to recent oil discoveries and the green hydrogen projects. 
This naturally increases the demand for property in the country. According to property market 
participants, demand for property in Swakopmund has increased in recent months. Foreigners 
are purchasing houses with the anticipation of the upcoming developments along the coastline 
in Namibia that will service the oil production activities and accommodating infrastructure, such 
as, hotels and restaurants.  

 
Indeed, average national housing prices increased by 1.5% y/y in December 2023, according to 
FNB Namibia, driven by an 8.8% y/y increase of house prices in the coastal area and a 6.1% y/y 
increase in the southern area. Housing prices in the central and northern areas fell 2.5% y/y and 
0.2% y/y, respectively.  An increase in exploration and mining activities should continue to drive 
property demand going forward.  
 

FNB Housing Price 
Index Annual Growth 
(% y/y) 
 

 
Source: FNB Housing Price Index, IJG Securities 

 
  

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

Ja
n

 2
0

2
0

M
ar

 2
0

2
0

M
ay

 2
0

2
0

Ju
l 2

0
2

0

Se
p

 2
0

2
0

N
o

v 
2

0
2

0

Ja
n

 2
0

2
1

M
ar

 2
0

2
1

M
ay

 2
0

2
1

Ju
l 2

0
2

1

Se
p

 2
0

2
1

N
o

v 
2

0
2

1

Ja
n

 2
0

2
2

M
ar

 2
0

2
2

M
ay

 2
0

2
2

Ju
l 2

0
2

2

Se
p

 2
0

2
2

N
o

v 
2

0
2

2

Ja
n

 2
0

2
3

M
ar

 2
0

2
3

M
ay

 2
0

2
3

Ju
l 2

0
2

3

Se
p

 2
0

2
3

N
o

v 
2

0
2

3
Central Coastal Northern Southern National (House Price Index)



Building Plans March 2024                     
 

 
 

 
 

5 

 
 

 

  
 

IJG Holdings    

    
Mathews Hamutenya Group Chairman  Tel: +264 (61) 256 699 

Mark Späth Group Managing Director mark@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3510 

Helena Amutenya Group Financial Director helena@ijg.net  Tel: +264 (81) 958 3528 

Leonie de Klerk Group Compliance Officer leonie@ijg.net  Tel: +264 (81) 958 3533 

Tashiya Josua Financial Manager tashiya@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3511 

Benita Windisch Financial Manager benita@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3539 
Lynnet Sasele Financial Accountant lynnet@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3536 
Counney Kemp Group PA reception@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3500 
    

IJG Securities   

    

Eric van Zyl Managing Director Designate eric@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3530 

Leon Maloney Equity & Fixed Income Dealing leon@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3512 

Maria Amutenya Settlements & Administration maria@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3515 

Danie van Wyk Head: Research danie@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3534 

Angelique Bock Sales and Research angelique@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 35 
Zane Feris Sales and Research zane@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3543 
    

IJG Wealth Management   

    

Andri Ntema Managing Director andri@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3518 

Wim Boshoff Head Wealth Manager wim@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3537 

Aretha Thiart Wealth Manager aretha@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3540 
Katja Greeff Wealth Manager katja@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3538 
Maunda Rautenbach Head of Operations maunda@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3529 
Lorein Kazombaruru Wealth Administration lorein@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3521 

Francoise van Wyk Wealth Administration francoise@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3513 
Calvin Mwinga Wealth Administration calvin@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3514 
    

IJG Capital    

    

Jakob de Klerk Managing Director jakob@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3517 

Mirko Maier Business Analyst mirko@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3531 

Lucas Martin Business Analyst lucas@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3541 

Peterson Mbise Business Analyst peterson@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3532 
Fares Amunkete Value Add Analyst fares@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3527 
    

IJG Investment Managers & IJG Unit Trusts   

    

Chidera Onwudinjo Assistant Portfolio Manager chidera@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3523 
    

IJG Advisory    

    

Herbert Maier Managing Director herbert@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3522 

Jolyon Irwin Director jolyon@ijg.net  Tel: +264 (81) 958 3500 

Hugo van den Heever Corporate Advisor hugo@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3542 
    

No representation is given about, and no responsibility is accepted, for the accuracy or completeness of this document. Any views reflect the current 
views of IJG Holdings (Pty) Ltd. The views reflected herein may change without notice. IJG Holdings (Pty) Ltd provides this document to you for information 
purposes only and should not be constructed as and shall not form part of an offer or solicitation to buy or sell securities or derivatives. It may not be 
reproduced, distributed or published by any recipient for any purposes. 

mailto:helena@ijg.net
mailto:tashiya@ijg.net
mailto:tashiya@ijg.net
mailto:tashiya@ijg.net
mailto:eric@ijg.net
mailto:tashiya@ijg.net
mailto:anne@ijg.net
mailto:anne@ijg.net
mailto:fares@ijg.net
mailto:jolyon@ijg.net

